of towns in his district, distinguishing those from which the required reports have been made to him by the town clerks, and containing an abstract of their reports, and also embracing an abstract of the annual report of the secretary of each free high school in such district, and of each secretary of town board of school directors of towns having the township system of school government, and of the clerk of each incorporated village and city under his supervision. Each county superintendent shall also, within the time above mentioned, make and deliver to the county clerk and to the county treasurer, a written statement of the whole number of children in each town, village and city under his supervision, over the age of four and under the age of twenty years, returned from districts which have maintained schools for six or more months during the past year as appears from the reports of town clerks.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 23, 1889.

[No. 188, S.]

[Published March 26, 1889.]

CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to amend section 462, of chapter 27, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of common schools," as amended by chapter 298, of the general laws of 1883.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 462, of the revised statutes, Amending and R. S. as amended by chapter 298, of the general laws of 1883, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 462. It shall be the duty of the district clerk, between the tenth and fifteenth days of July in each year, to make and transmit to the town, city or village clerk a written report, dated

on the tenth day of July of such year, signed by him and verified by his affidavit, showing:

Duties of district cierks, reports of. First. The number of children, male and female, designated separately, over the age of four and under the age of twenty years, residing in the district, and the names of their parents or other persons with whom such children resided, respectively on the last day of June preceding, and the name and age of each child thus included in his report.

Second. The whole number of children, males and females designated separately, between the ages of four and twenty years, taught in the district school during the year, for which such report is made, by teachers duly qualified.

Third. The number attending school during the year, under the age of four, and the number over the age of twenty years.

Fourth. The whole time, in days, any common school has been taught in the district, including holidays, and the whole number of days such school has been taught by teachers qualified according to law, including holidays and the days the teachers may have attended an institute during the year while the school was in session, for which no deduction in wages was made by the district board.

Fifth. The names of all teachers employed during the year, the number of days taught by each, including holidays, and the monthly wages paid to each; and the time allowed any teacher for attendance on any institute, for which no wages were deducted.

Sixth. The amount of money received from the town treasurer during the year, designating separately the amount received from apportionment of the school fund income, the amount received from tax levied by county board of supervisors, the amount received from tax voted by the district, and the amount received from all other sources during the year, and the manner in which the same has been expended, showing separately the expenditure of school money received from the state.

Seventh. Such other facts and statistics in relation to the schools, public or private, in such district, as the state superintendent may, from time to time require. The clerk of each joint school district shall report to the town clerk of each town, a part of which is embraced in such district, the number of children residing in such part, in the manner set forth in this section, and the remainder of the items specified in this section shall be embraced in the report made to the town in which the school house is situated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1889.

[No. 189, S]

[Published March 26, 1839.]

CHAPTER 156.

AN ACT to amend section 463, of chapter 27, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of common schools," as amended by chapter 298, of the general laws of 1883.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 463, of chapter 27, of the re- Amending sec. vised statutes, entitled, "Of common schools," as town clerks. amended by chapter 298, of the general laws of 1833, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 463. Each town clerk shall, on or before the first day of August in each year, make and transmit to the county superintendent of the county or district in which his town is situated a report bearing date on the tenth day of said month stating:

The whole number of school districts separately set off within the town, and the number of parts of joint districts in which the school houses

belonging thereto are located in his town.

2. The districts and parts of districts from which reports shall have been made within the time limited for that purpose.

3. The length of time a school shall have been taught in each such district or parts of districts.

4. The amount of public money received in each.